1. GENERAL SPECIFICATION
1.1 Description
The G39708AP01A0(GA3011 ) is a color active matrix Thin Film Transistor (TFT) Liquid
Crystal Display(LCD) that uses amorphous silicon(a-Si) TFT as a switching device,and with
a Capacitive Touch Panel(CTP). This model is composed of a single 3.97 inches
transmissive type main TFT-LCD panel. The resolution of the panel is 480RGBx800
pixels and can display up to 16.7M color.
1.2 Feature
-TN type for main TFT-LCD panel
-Structure COG+FPC+BL
-Full, Normal (Still), Partial, Sleep mode are available
1.3 Application
-Display terminals for Bank Card-switching Machine
1.4 General Specification
No. Item Specification Unit Remark
1 LCD Size 3.97 inch -
2 Panel Type a-Si TFT active matrix - -
3 Resolution 480 x (RGB) x 800 pixel -
4 Display Mode Normally White,Transmissive - -
5 Display Number of Colors 16.7M - -
6 Best Viewing Direction 12 点钟 - Note
7 Contrast Ratio 700(Typ) - -
8 Luminance 300(Typ) cd/m2 -
9 Module Size 71.0(W ) x103.95(L) x 2.19(T) mm Note
10 Active Area 51.84(W) x 86.4(L) mm Note
11 Pixel Pitch 0.108(W ) x 0.108（L） mm -
12 Driver IC ST7701S - -
13 Driver IC RAM Size Without RAM bit -
14 Light Source 8 LEDs White - -
15 Interface MIPI 2-Lane - -
16 Operating Temperature -20~70 ℃ -
17 Storage Temperature -30~80 ℃ -
Note: Please refer to the mechanical drawing.
Spec No: G39708AP01A0(GD3011) Superview
Page:2 /6
2. MECHANICAL DRAWING
(Gray inversion)
12 O'CLOCK
480*RGB*800
TFT 3.97"
VIEWING DIRECTION
25±0.20
丝
印
对
位
线
12
1
92
0
宏
致
连
接
器
50014-02001-001
高
度
：
2.5mm
GND
双
面
导
电
胶
T=0.05mm
GND
元
件
区
元
件
区
钢
片
补
强
0.2T+FPC厚
度
T=0.3±
0.03MM
电
磁
膜
区
域
丝
印
对
位
线
FPC弯
折
示
意
图
 FPC弯
折
出
货
G
ND
RESET
G
ND
M
O
DE
M
IPI_D1+
LEDA
M
IPI_D0+
LEDK
M
IPI_D0-
G
ND
G
ND
M
IPI_D1-
FM
ARK/TE
G
ND
IO
V1.8V
M
IPI_CLK+
VCC2.8V
M
IPI_CLK-
G
ND
G
ND
5
B D
3
4
1
2
8
4
6
7
8
A
1
A
2
3
G39708AP01A0
APPROVED BY
CHECKED BY
DRAWN BY
PART No.
mm
UNIT
mm
COLOR
1:1
SCALE
Material
~
~
~
~
B A
0.10
0.05
0
0.15
0.20
60
0.15
0.10
15
0.25
150
0.20
5
15
5
60
~
~
0.30
630
0.30
0.35
0.25
300
150
300
 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
公
差
以
上
表
所
示
，
除
非
另
有
指
定
√
 尺
 寸
 范
 围
DIMENSION RANGE
TOLERANCE
GRADE (±
)
Drawing On/Before
Approved by:
  承
认
Approval Date:
承
认
日
期
客
户
名
称
Customer Name:
请
  签
  回
  此
   图
Please Confirm This
ShenZhen GaoZhan PH0TOELECTRIC CO.,LTD.
REVISER
C
TYPE
MODEL NO.
5
6
7
B DC
00
190530
在
G39708AP01A1改
元
件
位
置
JHQ
Vf=12.8V(If=40mA)
LEDK
LEDA
G39708AP02A
1
JGL YYYY/MM/DD
G39708AP02A0
JGL YYYY/MM/DD
双
面
胶
T=0.1mm
01
190719
更
改
FPC背
胶
宽
度
跟
材
质
JHQ
1
02
190815
屏
IC处
增
加
遮
光
胶
JHQ
2
黑
色
单
面
胶
T=0.05
包
导
电
布
T=0.05mm
2
Spec No: G39708AP01A0(GD3011) Superview
Page:3 /6
3. ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION for TFT
3.1. TFT ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ITEM SYMBOL CONDITION
STANDARD VALUE
UNIT
MIN TYP MAX
Power Supply for Analog VCC Ta=25 ºC -0.3 - 5.5 V
Power Supply for Digital IO IOVCC Ta=25 ºC -0.3 - 3.5 V
Note: Permanent damage to the device may occur if maximum values are
exceeded or reverse voltage is applied.
3.2. TFT TYPICAL OPERATION CONDITION
3.2.1 TFT DC Characteristics
ITEM SYMBOL CONDITION
STANDARD VALUE
UNIT
MIN TYP MAX
Power Supply for Analog VDD Ta=25 ºC 2.5 2.8 3.5 V
Power Supply for Digital IO IOVDD Ta=25 ºC 1.65 1.8 3.3 V
Input Signal “H” Level VIH - 0.7IOVDD - IOVDD V
Input Signal “L” Level VIL - 0 - 0.3IOVDD V
Output Signal “H” Level VOH IOH=-1.0mA 0.8IOVDD - IOVDD V
Output Signal “L” Level VOL IOL=1.0mA 0 - 0.2IOVDD V
Frame Frequency FRAME - 50 70 80 Hz
Note: To prevent IC latch up or DC operation in LCD panel, the power
on/off sequence should follow the driver IC specification.
3.2.2 TFT Current Consumption
Item Symbol Values Unit Remark
type Max.
MIPI 2-Lane Interface
Normal(Still) Mode ICC1 40 60 mA Note1
Standby Mode ICC1 - 150 uA Note2
Spec No: G39708AP01A0(GD3011) Superview
Page:4 /6
4. OPTICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(Ta=+25ºC, VCI=+2.85V IOVCC=+1.8V, I
B=20mA)
Note 1: Definition of viewing angle range
Spec No: G39708AP01A0(GD3011) Superview
Page:5 /6
Note 2: Definition of optical measurement system
The optical characteristics should be measured in a dark room with ambient temperature
Ta=+25℃. The optical properties are measured at the center point of the LCD screen after
5 minutes operation. (Equipment: Photo detector TOPCON BM-5AS Field of view:
1°/Height: 500mm.)
Ф=0°Ф=180°
Ф=270°
6 o’clock direction
Normal line
θ=Ф=0°
Active Area
LCD Panel
500mm
Photo detector
12 o’clock direction
Fig. 3 Optical measurement system setup
Note 3: Definition of response time
The response time is defined as the LCD optical switching time interval between “White”
state and “Black” state. Rise time (Ton) is the time between photo detector output intensity
changed from 90% to 10%, and fall time (Toff) is the time between photo detector output
intensity changed from 10% to 90%.
100%
90%
10%
0%
P
hoto
detectoroutput
(R
elative
value)
Ton Toff
White (TFT OFF) Black (TFT ON) White (TFT OFF)
Fig. 4 Definition of response time
Note 4: Definition of contrast ratio
state Black"" the on LCD  whenmeasured Luminance
state White"" the on LCD  whenmeasured Luminance
(CR) ratio Contrast
Spec No: G39708AP01A0(GD3011) Superview
Page:6 /6
Note 5: Definition of luminance
Measured at the center area of the panel when LCD panel is driven at
“white” state.
Note 6: Definition of color chromaticity (CIE1931)
Color coordinates measured at the center point of LCD when panel is driven at “White”,
“Red”, “Green” and “Blue” state respectively.
Note 7: Definition of luminance uniformity
To test for uniformity, the tested area is divided into 3 rows and 3 columns. The
measurement spot is placed at the center of each circle as below.
Luminance Uniformity (UL) =
max
min
L
L
L-------Active area length W----- Active area width
L/
3
L/
3
L/
6
W/3W/3W/6
L
W
Fig. 5 Definition of luminance uniformity
minL : The measured minimum luminance of all measurement position.
maxL : The measured maximum luminance of all measurement position.